relatively low. Accordingly, you may not be able to reinvest the amount received upon a redemption in a comparable security at an effective
interest rate as high as that of the notes.

S-5

Edgar Filing: Google Inc. - Form 424B2

Table of Contents 14

Table of Contents

USE OF PROCEEDS

We estimate the net proceeds from the offering of the notes will be approximately $2,974 million, after deducting underwriting discounts and
estimated offering expenses payable by us. We intend to use the net proceeds from this offering to repay outstanding commercial paper and for
general corporate purposes. As of December 31, 2010, our commercial paper had a weighted average interest rate of approximately 0.3% and a
weighted average maturity of approximately 163 days.

S-6

Edgar Filing: Google Inc. - Form 424B2

Table of Contents 15

Table of Contents

CAPITALIZATION

The following table sets forth our total long-term debt and capitalization as of March 31, 2011:

� on an actual basis; and

� on an as adjusted basis to give effect to the receipt of the $2,974 million estimated net proceeds from this offering.
You should read the data set forth in the table below in conjunction with our historical consolidated financial statements, including the related
notes, which are incorporated by reference herein.

March 31, 2011
Actual As Adjusted

(In millions,

except per share data)
Long-term debt (1)
1.250% Notes due 2014 offered hereby $ 0 $ 1,000
2.125% Notes due 2016 offered hereby 0 1,000
3.625% Notes due 2021 offered hereby 0 1,000

Total long-term debt 0 3,000

Stockholders� equity
Preferred stock, par value $0.001 per share, 100,000 authorized; no shares issued and outstanding; Class A
and Class B common stock and additional paid-in capital, $0.001 par value per share: 9,000,000 shares
authorized; 322,127 (Class A 252,670, Class B 69,457) and par value of $322 (Class A $253, Class B $69)
shares issued and outstanding 18,804 18,804
Accumulated other comprehensive income 381 381
Retained earnings 29,666 29,666

Total stockholders� equity 48,851 48,851

Total capitalization $ 48,851 $ 51,851

(1) The amounts shown are before unamortized debt discount of $15 million.